outstanding principal amount of approximately $26.8 million and a weighted-average interest rate of 8.32% as of
December 31, 2014. Of our outstanding L Bonds presently scheduled to mature on or prior to December 31, 2017,
such securities have an aggregate outstanding principal amount of approximately $145.6 million and a
weighted-average interest rate of 7.02% as of December 31, 2014. We do not intend to use any net proceeds from this
offering to repurchase Series I Secured Notes or previously issued L Bonds prior to their maturity.

Some of the outstanding previously issued L Bonds due to mature within the next year may have been issued within
the prior year (i.e., less than one year ago). In such a case, we used the proceeds of such debt to purchase life
insurance policies or finance the servicing of such policies.

27

Edgar Filing: GWG Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

59

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of December 31, 2014, our consolidated debt and stockholders’ equity on an actual
basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the maximum amount of L Bonds offered hereby. You should read
this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto which are incorporated
herein by this reference.

At December 31, 2014

Actual As
Adjusted

Debt:

(Dollars in
thousands, except
per-share amounts)
(Unaudited)

L Bonds offered hereby $ 0 $1,000,000
L Bonds previously issued (1) 182,783 182,783
Series I Secured Notes (2) 27,617 27,617
Revolving credit facility (3) 72,161 72,161
Total debt $ 282,561 $1,282,561

Stockholders’ equity (accumulated deficit):
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock (par value $0.001; shares authorized 40,000,000;
shares issued and outstanding 2,738,966; liquidation preference of $20,542,000 on
December 31, 2014)

$ 20,528 $20,528

Common stock (par value $0.001: shares authorized  210,000,000; shares issued and
outstanding  5,870,193 on December 31, 2014) $ 6 $6

Additional paid-in capital 16,258 16,258
Accumulated Deficit (14,401 ) (14,401 )
Total stockholders’ equity $ 22,391 $22,390
Total debt and stockholders’ equity: $ 304,952 $1,311,790

(1)

The total outstanding face amount of L Bonds outstanding at December 31, 2014 was $186,377,000 plus
$2,288,000 of subscriptions in process, less unamortized selling costs of $5,882,000. The weighted-average interest
rate of our outstanding L Bonds at December 31, 2014 was approximately 7.45%, and the weighted-average
maturity was approximately 3.45 years. Upon effectiveness of the registration statement of which this prospectus is
a part, all securities originally issued as “Renewable Secured Debentures” were renamed “L Bonds.”

(2)The total outstanding face amount of Series I Secured Notes outstanding at December 31, 2014 was $28,047,000,